transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the entity expects to be
entitled to receive in exchange for those goods or services. The FASB also issued important guidance clarifying certain
guidelines of the standard including (1) reframing the indicators in the principal versus agent guidance to focus on evidence
that a company is acting as a principal rather than agent and (2) identifying performance obligations and licensing. The
standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and interim periods within that year. The guidance
should be applied retrospectively, either to each prior period presented in the financial statements, or only to the most current
reporting period presented in the financial statements with a cumulative-effect adjustment as of the date of adoption.

The table below represents the impact of the adoption on our consolidated and Ticketing segment’s results of operations.
The impact to the consolidated results of operations includes the elimination of intercompany transactions between our
Concerts and Ticketing segments.

As  Reported Adjustment As Restated
(in thousands)

Consolidated
2017
Revenue $ 10,337,448 $ (650,226) $ 9,687,222
Direct operating expenses $ 7,748,791 $ (566,893) $ 7,181,898
Depreciation and amortization $ 455,534 $ (83,333) $ 372,201

2016
Revenue $ 8,354,934 $ (528,598) $ 7,826,336
Direct operating expenses $ 6,082,708 $ (443,531) $ 5,639,177
Depreciation and amortization $ 403,651 $ (85,067) $ 318,584

Ticketing Segment
2017
Revenue $ 2,143,800 $ (797,290) $ 1,346,510
Direct operating expenses $ 1,170,121 $ (709,240) $ 460,881
Depreciation and amortization $ 200,777 $ (88,050) $ 112,727

2016
Revenue $ 1,827,930 $ (661,901) $ 1,166,029
Direct operating expenses $ 956,956 $ (574,266) $ 382,690
Depreciation and amortization $ 185,925 $ (87,635) $ 98,290

A more comprehensive discussion of the revenue recognition guidance and information regarding other recent accounting
pronouncements can be found in Item 8.—Financial Statements and Supplementary Data—Note 1—The Company and
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

Table of Contents

45

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of our financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates,
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.

[…]

ticketing clients as a reduction to revenue. Consolidated revenue for 2017 will be reduced by $650.2 million, or approximately
6%, and the Ticketing segment revenue will be reduced by $797.3 million, or approximately 37%. There will be no impact
overall to operating income. The timing of revenue recognition will not change for the Ticketing segment. The remaining
revenue streams of the Company will not be impacted by the new guidance.

The Company is compiling the data necessary for the required disclosures along with implementing changes to internal
controls and accounting policies and processes that may be required to comply with the new revenue recognition and disclosure
requirements. The Company will adopt this standard on January 1, 2018, applying it retrospectively to each prior period
presented in the consolidated statements of operations.

Table of Contents

63

The table below represents the impact of the adoption to the Company’s consolidated and Ticketing segment’s results of
operations. The impact to the consolidated results of operations includes the elimination of intercompany transactions between
the Company’s Concerts and Ticketing segments.

As  Reported Adjustment As Restated
(in thousands)

Consolidated
2017
Revenue $ 10,337,448 $ (650,226) $ 9,687,222
Direct operating expenses $ 7,748,791 $ (566,893) $ 7,181,898
Depreciation and amortization $ 455,534 $ (83,333) $ 372,201

2016
Revenue $ 8,354,934 $ (528,598) $ 7,826,336
Direct operating expenses $ 6,082,708 $ (443,531) $ 5,639,177
Depreciation and amortization $ 403,651 $ (85,067) $ 318,584

Ticketing Segment
2017
Revenue $ 2,143,800 $ (797,290) $ 1,346,510
Direct operating expenses $ 1,170,121 $ (709,240) $ 460,881
Depreciation and amortization $ 200,777 $ (88,050) $ 112,727

2016
Revenue $ 1,827,930 $ (661,901) $ 1,166,029
Direct operating expenses $ 956,956 $ (574,266) $ 382,690
Depreciation and amortization $ 185,925 $ (87,635) $ 98,290

Lease Accounting

In February 2016, the FASB issued guidance that requires lessees to recognize most leases on their balance sheet as a
lease liability and a right-of-use asset, and to disclose key information about leasing arrangements. The guidance is effective for
annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018 and interim periods within that year, and early adoption is permitted. The
guidance should be applied on a modified retrospective basis.

To assess the impact of the standard, the Company has dedicated certain of its personnel to lead the implementation effort.
These personnel reviewed the amended guidance and subsequent clarifications and attended multiple training sessions in order